

No. S241431

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 25 2017

Jorge Navarrate Clerk

Deputy

JANICE JARMAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

HCR MANORCARE, INC. and
MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC,

Defendants and Appellants.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Published Opinion
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three
Case No. G051086

Superior Court of the State of California
County of Riverside
Hon. Phrasel Shelton and Hon. John Vineyard
Case No. RIC10007764

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Michael M. Berger (Bar No. CA 043228)
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. CA 117284)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
jmccallum@manatt.com

PETRULLO, LLP
John P. Petruzzo (Bar No. CA 134074)
*Grace Song (Bar No. CA 309859)
Pacific Corporate Towers
222 N. Sepulveda Blvd., Suite 806
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (213) 627-0400
Facsimile: (213) 627-0402
grace@petrullo.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
HCR MANORCARE, INC. and MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC

No. S241431

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JANICE JARMAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

HCR MANORCARE, INC. and
MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC,

Defendants and Appellants.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Published Opinion
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three
Case No. G051086

Superior Court of the State of California
County of Riverside
Hon. Phrasel Shelton and Hon. John Vineyard
Case No. RIC10007764

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Michael M. Berger (Bar No. CA 043228)
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. CA 117284)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
jmccallum@manatt.com

PETRULLO, LLP
John P. Petruzzo (Bar No. CA 134074)
*Grace Song (Bar No. CA 309859)
Pacific Corporate Towers
222 N. Sepulveda Blvd., Suite 806
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (213) 627-0400
Facsimile: (213) 627-0402
grace@petrullo.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
HCR MANORCARE, INC. and MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUES FOR REVIEW	11
II. INTRODUCTION	11
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Section 1430(b) Authorizes a Single Monetary Award of Up to \$500 in Any Civil Action	16
1. The Statutory Scheme Governing Nursing Facilities	17
a. The Long-Term Care Act	17
b. Violations That Harm or Threaten Harm to Residents	18
c. Violations With “Only a Minimal Relationship” to Resident Health and Safety	19
2. The Proper Statutory Analysis Demonstrates That Section 1430(b) Authorizes a Single Award of Up to \$500 Per Lawsuit	21
a. The Language of Section 1430(b) Makes Clear That the Statute Provides for a Maximum of \$500 Per Lawsuit	21
b. The LTCA Statutory Scheme Demonstrates That Section 1430(b) Authorizes a Maximum Award of \$500 Per Lawsuit	24
c. The Legislative History of Section 1430(b) Shows the Legislature’s Intent to Allow a Single Maximum \$500 Award Per Lawsuit	25
d. The Policy and Purpose of Section 1430(b) Demonstrate That the Legislature Intended Only a Single Maximum \$500 Award Per Lawsuit	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
e. The Opinion Fails to Demonstrate Any Error in the Per-Lawsuit Interpretation	31
3. The Opinion’s Per-Cause-of-Action Interpretation Is Unsupported	36
a. Basic Principles of Statutory Analysis Do Not Support a Per-Cause-of-Action Award.....	38
b. The Primary Right Doctrine Is “Ill-Suited” to Determining the Maximum Award Under Section 1430(b).....	39
c. <i>Miller</i> Is Not Persuasive Authority for Applying a Per-Cause-of-Action Approach to Section 1430(b).....	45
B. Punitive Damages Are Not Available for Violations of Section 1430(b).....	48
1. The Opinion Ignored the Proper Analysis for Determining Whether a Statute Authorizes Punitive Damages	49
a. Legislative History Shows Conclusively That the Legislature Intended That Section 1430(b) Does Not Authorize Punitive Damages	50
b. The Rights Enforceable Under Section 1430(b) Did Not Exist at Common Law	53
2. Numerous Other Factors Show That Punitive Damages Are Not Available Under Section 1430(b).....	55
a. Punitive Damages Are Not Available in the Absence of Compensatory Damages	55
b. Allowing Punitive Damages Under Section 1430(b) Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. Punitive Damages Are Not Available Under Penalty Statutes.....	57
V. CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Balasubramanian v. San Diego Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 977	41
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376, 395	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading Inc. v. Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	35, 41
<i>Berry v. American Express Publishing, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 224	29, 34
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788	40, 41, 42
<i>Brewer v. Premier Golf Co.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1243	53, 54, 55
<i>California Ass'n of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284	18
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Municipal Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 74	52
<i>Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211	14, 49, 50
<i>Craig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1294	41
<i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 666	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners' Ass'n v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 890	49, 53, 54, 57
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531	38
<i>Donorovich-Odonnell v. Harris</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1118	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Federation of Hillside and Canyon Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 126 Cal.App.4th 1180	45
<i>Franceschi v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 247	44
<i>GHI v. MTS, Inc.</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 256	57
<i>Greenberg v. Western Turf Association</i> (1903) 140 Cal. 357	55
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127	39
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1718.....	15, 23, 37
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516	51, 52
<i>Holmes v. David H. Bricker, Inc.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 786	41
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 989	50
<i>Jarman v. HCR Manor Care, Inc.</i> (April 11, 2014) 2014 WL 1401086	16
<i>Joannou v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 746	29
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	18, 56
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	53
<i>Lemaire v. Covenant Care Cal., LLC</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 860	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 297	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mendoza v. Club Car, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 287	42
<i>Miller v. Collectors Universe, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 988	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	24
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888	39, 45
<i>Nevarrez v. San Marino Skilled Nursing & Wellness Centre</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 102	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicholson v. Fazeli</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1091	41
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 110	55
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139	47
<i>People v. Tingtungco</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 249	52
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	53
<i>Romano v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1333	56
<i>San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. v. Santa Clara County Office of Ed.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 967	57
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136	21, 23, 25, 37
<i>Shaw v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 983	32
<i>Slater v. Blackwood</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 791	36, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. WCAB</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 258	42
<i>Strauss v. A.L. Randall Co.</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 514	54
<i>Sutphin v. Speik</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 195	44
<i>Thibodeau v. Crum</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749	44
<i>The TJX Companies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 80	57
<i>Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Industries, Inc.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 218	57
<i>Turnbull & Turnbull v. ARA Transportation, Inc.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 811	49, 50, 53
<i>Villacres v. ABM Indus. Inc.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562	41, 44
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	49
<i>Williams v. Chino Valley Ind. Fire Dist.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 97	34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17205	53
Civil Code, § 3291	51, 52
Civil Code, § 3294, subd. (b)	49
Civil Code, § 3344	46, 47
Civil Code, § 3344, subd. (a)	46, 47
Code Civ. Proc., § 307	22
Code Civ. Proc., § 421	22
Code Civ. Proc., § 422.10	22
Code Civ. Proc., § 1032	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Code Civ. Proc., § 1032, subd. (b)	34
Evidence Code, § 1043	52
Government Code, § 68081	16
Health & Saf. Code, 1798.210, subd. (a)	22
Health & Saf. Code, § 1280.1, subd. (a)	22
Health & Saf. Code, § 1317.6, subd. (c)	22
Health & Saf. Code, § 1417.1	17
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424, subd. (c)	18
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424, subd. (d)	18, 56
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424, subd. (e)	19, 56
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424.5	23
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424.5, subd. (a)(1)	19
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424.5, subd. (a)(2)	18, 57
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424.5, subd. (a)(4)	19, 57
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430	19, 23, 26, 52
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (c)	21, 31, 32, 52
Health & Saf. Code, § 1433	31, 32, 52
Health & Saf. Code, § 1548, subd. (b)	22
Health & Saf. Code, §§ 1599.1-1599.4	19, 55
Health & Saf. Code, § 1599.1, subd. (i)	55
Health & Saf. Code, § 1599.1, subd. (a)	43
Health & Saf. Code, § 1599.1, subd. (b)	43
Health & Saf. Code, § 1599.1, subd. (f)	43
Health & Saf. Code, § 1599.61	54
Health & Saf. Code, § 1599.74	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 4502-05	55
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 4512	55
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5325-26	55
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 15657	15
22 Cal. Code Regs., § 72527	19, 20, 26, 55
22 Cal. Code Regs., § 72701, subd. (a)(4)	11, 19, 56
42 C.F.R. § 483.10	55
42 C.F.R. § 483.12	55
42 C.F.R. § 483.13	55
42 C.F.R. § 483.15	55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Heiser, <i>California's Unpredictable Res Judicata (Claim Preclusion) Doctrine</i> (1998) 35 San Diego L. Rev. 559	40, 41
James, <i>Res Judicata: Should California Abandon Primary Rights?</i> (1989) 23 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 351	40
Rest. (Second) of Judgments, § 24	44
